

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



COMMISSIONERS: **Jon Leibowitz, Chairman**
 J. Thomas Rosch
 Edith Ramirez
 Julie Brill
 Maureen K. Ohlhausen

_____)	PUBLIC
In the Matter of)	
))	
McWANE, INC.,)	DOCKET NO. 9351
a corporation.)	
_____)	

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY DECISION**

Richard A. Feinstein
Director

Peter J. Levitas
Deputy Director

Melanie Sabo
Assistant Director

Geoffrey M. Green
Deputy Assistant Director

Edward D. Hassi
Chief Trial Counsel

Michael J. Bloom
Jeanine Balbach
Office of Policy & Coordination

Linda Holleran
Thomas H. Brock
J. Alexander Ansaldo
Andrew Mann
Monica Castillo
Attorneys

Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Competition
Anticompetitive Practices Division
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-2470
Facsimile: (202) 326-3496
Email: ehassi@ftc.gov

Counsel Supporting the Complaint

Dated: June 8, 2012

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY DECISION
AND [PROPOSED] ORDER**

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Statement of Facts..... 2

III. Standard for Partial Summary Decision 5

IV. Argument 5

 A. Analytical Framework for Output Reducing Horizontal Agreements 6

 B. McWane and Star Conspired in April 2009..... 7

 C. Summary Decision on McWane’s Price Fixing is Appropriate..... 10

V. Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	12
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	9
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	9
<i>Carr Office Park, LLC v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96320, (D. Colo., June 8, 2006).....	12
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	8, 12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Maleng</i> , 522 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Energex Lighting Industries, Inc. v. North American Philips Lighting Corp.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 93 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	8
<i>Esco Corp. v. United States</i> , 340 F.2d 1000 (9th Cir. 1965).....	7
<i>Fireman's Ins. Co. of Newark, N. J. v. Dufresne</i> , 676 F.2d 965 (3d Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20603 (S.D.N.Y., November 21, 2003).....	12
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) (Posner, J.).....	6, 11
<i>In re North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 151 F.T.C. 607 (2011).....	5
<i>In re North Texas Specialty Physicians</i> , 140 F.T.C. 715 (2005).....	6
<i>In re Polygram Holding, Inc.</i> , 136 F.T.C. 310 (2003), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	5
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913).....	6
<i>Plymouth Dealers’ Ass’n of Northern California v. United States</i> , 279 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1960).....	6, 11
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Sugar Institute v. United States</i> , 297 U.S. 553 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	6
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	6, 11

Statutes

16 C.F.R. § 3.24(a)(1).....	4
16 C.F.R. § 3.24(a)(2).....	4
16 C.F.R. § 3.24(a)(5).....	1
16 C.F.R. §3.24(a)(3).....	5
Section 1 of the Sherman Act	10
Section 1 of the Sherman Act (15 U.S.C. § 1).....	7

Other Authorities

George J. Stigler, <i>A Theory of Oligopoly</i> , 72 J. Pol. Econ. 44 (1964).....	9
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Two Sherman Act Section 1 Dilemmas: Parallel Pricing, The Oligopoly Problem, and Contemporary Economic Theory</i> , 38 Antitrust Bull. 143, 179 & n. 73 (1993) .	10

Treatises

HERBERT HOVENKAMP, <i>ANTITRUST LAW</i> § 1407 (3d ed. 2003).....	7, 9
